
Local Property Tax 
 

Public Consultation on Setting Local Adjustment Factor for 2021 
 

Frequently Asked Questions 
 
 
What is the Local Property Tax (LPT)? 
 
Local Property Tax (LPT) is a tax payable on the market value of residential property. 
 
What is residential property for the purposes of LPT? 
 
A residential property, in this context, means any building or structure (or part of a 
building) which is used as, or is suitable for use as, a dwelling and includes any shed, 
outhouse, garage or other building or structure and includes grounds of up to one acre. 
The LPT does not apply to development sites or farmland. 
 
When did the LPT come into effect? 
 
The charge came into effect on the 1st July 2013.  A half-year payment was due in 2013, 
with a full-year payment due from 2014 onwards. 
 
Who is responsible for collecting the tax? 
 
The LPT is collected by the Revenue Commissioners. The Revenue Commissioners offer 
a range of methods for paying the tax. Further details on Local Property Tax are 
available on their website at http://www.revenue.ie/en/tax/lpt/  
 
Who is liable to pay the LPT?  
 
All owners of residential property, including rental properties, are liable to pay the tax. 
The following groups are also liable for LPT: 

• People who have a long-term lease (20 years or more)  
• People with a life interest or long-term right of residence (life or more than 20 

years) in a residential property  
• Local authorities or social housing organisations  
• A person acting as a personal representative for a deceased owner (for example, 

as an executor/administrator of an estate). Trustees or beneficiaries are jointly 
liable where a residential property is held in trust.  

 
How is your property valued?  
 
The tax is based on the chargeable value of a residential property on the valuation date. 
The chargeable value is defined as the market value that the property could reasonably 
be expected to fetch in sale on the open market on the valuation date.  

The valuation date of your property was the 1st of May 2013.   

http://www.revenue.ie/en/tax/lpt/


How is the LPT charge assessed? 
 
The LPT is based on the market value of property. The rate of LPT is 0.18% for 
properties up to a market value of €1million and 0.25% on the portion of the value 
above €1million. 
 
What does this mean for the average household? 
 
The table below gives an indication of the rate of Local Property Tax for properties 
coming within different valuation bands following a 15% decrease or increase on the 
base rate applicable to the LPT valuation band. 

             

LPT Valuation Band LPT Tax 
Basic Rate 

Decrease 
-15% 

Increase 
+15% 

€0            – €100,000 €90 €76.50 €103.50 
€100,001 - €150,000 €225 €191.25 €258.75 
€150,001 - €200,000 €315 €267.75 €362.25 
€200,001 - €250,000 €405 €344.25 €465.75 
€250,001 - €300,000 €495 €420.75 €569.25 
€300,001 - €350,000 €585 €497.25 €672.75 
€350,001 - €400,000 €675 €573.75 €776.25 
€400,001 - €450,000 €765 €650.25 €879.75 
€450,000 - €500,000 €855 €726.75 €983.25 
€500,001 - €550,000 €945 €803.25 €1,086.75 
€550,001 - €600,000 €1,035 €879.75 €1,190.25 

 
The rate of local property tax is calculated by multiplying the mid - point of the valuation 
band into which property falls by a tax rate (basic rate) of 0.18%.  For example, if your 
property comes within the valuation band €250,001 - €300,000, you would have paid 
€445.50 LPT in 2019.  This remained the same for 2020 i.e. €445.50 as a result of the 
Elected Members’ decision to reduce the basic rate by 10% for 2020. 
 
Please refer to ‘Analysis of LPT Variation Bands’ for some further details on LPT 
Variation Bands.  Refer to Appendix 1. 
 
Does the 10% reduction applied in 2020 carry forward to 2021? 
 
The 10% reduction to the basic rate of LPT applied for the period 1st November 2019 
(liability date) to 31st October 2020.  The rate reverts to the basic rate at the 1st 
November 2020, i.e. the pre-adjusted rate, and the Elected Members must now 
consider whether to reduce the basic rate, leave it unaltered or increase it for 2021. 
 
What is the Local Adjustment Factor? 
 
The Elected Members can decide to vary or not to vary the basic rate of the Local 
Property Tax within its own administrative area by a maximum of 15% of the basic rate. 
This adjustment will apply for a period of one year from the next Local Property Tax 
liability date (1st November).  This means that Fingal County Council can either increase 



or decrease the rate of Local Property Tax by up to 15% or, leave it unaltered. The 
adjustment to the basic rate is known as the Local Adjustment Factor.  Please refer to 
The Local Property Tax (Local Adjustment Factor) Regulations 2014, Refer to Appendix 2. 
 
What will an adjustment in the Local Property Tax mean in terms of Council services? 
 
If the rate is reduced and if funding is not available to replace this reduction, then a 
reduced level of income available to the Council will limit the range and extent of 
services and supports that can be provided in 2021. 
 
If the rate is increased, then an increased level of income available to the Council will 
increase the capacity to deliver services and supports in 2021. 

  Is there further information available on the Council’s finances? 
 
Yes. Information is available on our website relating to Annual Budgets and year end 
accounts.   
 
Fingal County Council’s Annual Budget for 2020 can be viewed on our website  
https://www.fingal.ie/sites/default/files/2020-01/adopted-annual-budget-2020-
final_1.pdf  
  
Fingal County Council’s Annual Financial Statement can be viewed on our website  
https://www.fingal.ie/sites/default/files/2020-06/unaudited-afs-2019.pdf 
 
When will Fingal County Council make a decision on varying the rate of Local Property 
Tax? 
 
This decision will be made at a Council meeting to be held in September 2020. 
 
Do I have any input to the process?  
 
Yes. Under Section 20 of the Finance (Local Property Tax) Act 2012, a Local Authority is 
required to carry out a public consultation process to canvass the public for their 
opinions and views.  
 
As part of this process Fingal County Council would like to hear your views and opinions 
on any proposal to vary the rate of Local Property Tax.  We would like to hear your 
thoughts on the potential effects of varying the basic rate of the Local Property Tax on 
households, individuals, businesses and on Council services. 
 
 
The period for submissions is from Wednesday 1s July 2020 to 12 noon on Wednesday 
5th August 2020. 
 
 

https://www.fingal.ie/sites/default/files/2020-01/adopted-annual-budget-2020-final_1.pdf
https://www.fingal.ie/sites/default/files/2020-01/adopted-annual-budget-2020-final_1.pdf
https://www.fingal.ie/sites/default/files/2020-06/unaudited-afs-2019.pdf


Submissions must be received by 12 noon on Wednesday 5th August 2020 and can be 
made by completing an on-line survey at https://consult.fingal.ie/en/surveys , or 
submitting a PDF version of this survey via email to LPTConsultation@fingal.ie or 
submitting a hard copy of the survey to: 
 
LPT Submissions 
Finance Department 
Fingal County Council 
County Hall 
Swords 
Co. Dublin 
K67X8Y2 
 
Hard copies of this survey will be made available at Fingal County Council’s Public 
Libraries, County Hall, Swords and Civic Offices, Blanchardstown. 
 
What will Fingal County Council do with the submissions that are received? 
 
The Elected Members of Fingal County Council will consider the feedback received from 
this public consultation as part of their decision-making process.  The Chief Executive 
will provide a summary of the written submissions received in a report to the Elected 
Members.   
 
In making their decision on whether or not to vary the basic rate, the Elected Members 
will consider the following:  
 

• Estimated Income and Expenditure for the Council in 2021 
• Financial Position of Fingal County Council at present 
• Estimated Financial effect of the varied rate in 2021 
• Feedback from the Public Consultation 

 
Fingal County Council must notify the Revenue Commissioners and the Department of 
Housing, Planning and Local Government by the 30th of September 2020 of its decision. 
Within 14 days of the passing of a resolution by the Elected Members to vary the Local 
Property Tax a notice must also be placed on the Council’s website and in one 
newspaper circulating in the Council’s administrative area. 

 

 

https://consult.fingal.ie/en/surveys
mailto:LPTConsultation@fingal.ie


Local Property Tax - Rate Bands

Propert Valuation Midpoint
Basic 
Rate

Current 
LPT

Increase by 
1%

Increase 
by 2%

Increase 
by 3%

Increase 
by 4%

Increase by 
5%

Increase by 
6%

Increase by 
7%

Increase by 
8%

Increase 
by 9%

Increase by 
10%

Increase by 
11%

Increase by 
12%

Increase 
by 13%

Increase 
by 14%

Increase 
by 15%

0 - 100,000 €50,000 0.18% €90 €90.90 €91.80 €92.70 €93.60 €94.50 €95.40 €96.30 €97.20 €98.10 €99.00 €99.90 €100.80 €101.70 €102.60 €103.50
100,001 - 150,000 €125,000 0.18% €225 €227.25 €229.50 €231.75 €234.00 €236.25 €238.50 €240.75 €243.00 €245.25 €247.50 €249.75 €252.00 €254.25 €256.50 €258.75
150,001 - 200,000 €175,000 0.18% €315 €318.15 €321.30 €324.45 €327.60 €330.75 €333.90 €337.05 €340.20 €343.35 €346.50 €349.65 €352.80 €355.95 €359.10 €362.25
200,001 - 250,000 €225,000 0.18% €405 €409.05 €413.10 €417.15 €421.20 €425.25 €429.30 €433.35 €437.40 €441.45 €445.50 €449.55 €453.60 €457.65 €461.70 €465.75
250,001 - 300,000 €275,000 0.18% €495 €499.95 €504.90 €509.85 €514.80 €519.75 €524.70 €529.65 €534.60 €539.55 €544.50 €549.45 €554.40 €559.35 €564.30 €569.25
300,001 - 350,000 €325,000 0.18% €585 €590.85 €596.70 €602.55 €608.40 €614.25 €620.10 €625.95 €631.80 €637.65 €643.50 €649.35 €655.20 €661.05 €666.90 €672.75
350,001 - 400,000 €375,000 0.18% €675 €681.75 €688.50 €695.25 €702.00 €708.75 €715.50 €722.25 €729.00 €735.75 €742.50 €749.25 €756.00 €762.75 €769.50 €776.25
400,001 - 450,000 €425,000 0.18% €765 €772.65 €780.30 €787.95 €795.60 €803.25 €810.90 €818.55 €826.20 €833.85 €841.50 €849.15 €856.80 €864.45 €872.10 €879.75
450,001 - 500,000 €475,000 0.18% €855 €863.55 €872.10 €880.65 €889.20 €897.75 €906.30 €914.85 €923.40 €931.95 €940.50 €949.05 €957.60 €966.15 €974.70 €983.25
500,001 - 550,000 €525,000 0.18% €945 €954.45 €963.90 €973.35 €982.80 €992.25 €1,001.70 €1,011.15 €1,020.60 €1,030.05 €1,039.50 €1,048.95 €1,058.40 €1,067.85 €1,077.30 €1,086.75
550,001 - 600,000 €575,000 0.18% €1,035 €1,045.35 €1,055.70 €1,066.05 €1,076.40 €1,086.75 €1,097.10 €1,107.45 €1,117.80 €1,128.15 €1,138.50 €1,148.85 €1,159.20 €1,169.55 €1,179.90 €1,190.25
600,001 - 650,000 €625,000 0.18% €1,125 €1,136.25 €1,147.50 €1,158.75 €1,170.00 €1,181.25 €1,192.50 €1,203.75 €1,215.00 €1,226.25 €1,237.50 €1,248.75 €1,260.00 €1,271.25 €1,282.50 €1,293.75
650,001 - 700,000 €675,000 0.18% €1,215 €1,227.15 €1,239.30 €1,251.45 €1,263.60 €1,275.75 €1,287.90 €1,300.05 €1,312.20 €1,324.35 €1,336.50 €1,348.65 €1,360.80 €1,372.95 €1,385.10 €1,397.25
700,001 - 750,000 €725,000 0.18% €1,305 €1,318.05 €1,331.10 €1,344.15 €1,357.20 €1,370.25 €1,383.30 €1,396.35 €1,409.40 €1,422.45 €1,435.50 €1,448.55 €1,461.60 €1,474.65 €1,487.70 €1,500.75
750,001 - 800,000 €775,000 0.18% €1,395 €1,408.95 €1,422.90 €1,436.85 €1,450.80 €1,464.75 €1,478.70 €1,492.65 €1,506.60 €1,520.55 €1,534.50 €1,548.45 €1,562.40 €1,576.35 €1,590.30 €1,604.25
800,001 - 850,000 €825,000 0.18% €1,485 €1,499.85 €1,514.70 €1,529.55 €1,544.40 €1,559.25 €1,574.10 €1,588.95 €1,603.80 €1,618.65 €1,633.50 €1,648.35 €1,663.20 €1,678.05 €1,692.90 €1,707.75
850,001 - 900,000 €875,000 0.18% €1,575 €1,590.75 €1,606.50 €1,622.25 €1,638.00 €1,653.75 €1,669.50 €1,685.25 €1,701.00 €1,716.75 €1,732.50 €1,748.25 €1,764.00 €1,779.75 €1,795.50 €1,811.25
900,001 - 950,000 €925,000 0.18% €1,665 €1,681.65 €1,698.30 €1,714.95 €1,731.60 €1,748.25 €1,764.90 €1,781.55 €1,798.20 €1,814.85 €1,831.50 €1,848.15 €1,864.80 €1,881.45 €1,898.10 €1,914.75
950,001 - 1,000,000 €975,000 0.18% €1,755 €1,772.55 €1,790.10 €1,807.65 €1,825.20 €1,842.75 €1,860.30 €1,877.85 €1,895.40 €1,912.95 €1,930.50 €1,948.05 €1,965.60 €1,983.15 €2,000.70 €2,018.25

Propert Valuation Midpoint
Basic 
Rate

Current 
LPT

Decrease 
by 1%

Decrease 
by 2%

Decrease 
by 3%

Decrease 
by 4%

Decrease 
by 5%

Decrease by 
6%

Decrease 
by 7%

Decrease by 
8%

Decrease 
by 9%

Decrease by 
10%

Decrease 
by 11%

Decrease by 
12%

Decrease 
by 13%

Decrease 
by 14%

Decrease 
by 15%

0 - 100,000 €50,000 0.18% €90 €89.10 €88.20 €87.30 €86.40 €85.50 €84.60 €83.70 €82.80 €81.90 €81.00 €80.10 €79.20 €78.30 €77.40 €76.50
100,001 - 150,000 €125,000 0.18% €225 €222.75 €220.50 €218.25 €216.00 €213.75 €211.50 €209.25 €207.00 €204.75 €202.50 €200.25 €198.00 €195.75 €193.50 €191.25
150,001 - 200,000 €175,000 0.18% €315 €311.85 €308.70 €305.55 €302.40 €299.25 €296.10 €292.95 €289.80 €286.65 €283.50 €280.35 €277.20 €274.05 €270.90 €267.75
200,001 - 250,000 €225,000 0.18% €405 €400.95 €396.90 €392.85 €388.80 €384.75 €380.70 €376.65 €372.60 €368.55 €364.50 €360.45 €356.40 €352.35 €348.30 €344.25
250,001 - 300,000 €275,000 0.18% €495 €490.05 €485.10 €480.15 €475.20 €470.25 €465.30 €460.35 €455.40 €450.45 €445.50 €440.55 €435.60 €430.65 €425.70 €420.75
300,001 - 350,000 €325,000 0.18% €585 €579.15 €573.30 €567.45 €561.60 €555.75 €549.90 €544.05 €538.20 €532.35 €526.50 €520.65 €514.80 €508.95 €503.10 €497.25
350,001 - 400,000 €375,000 0.18% €675 €668.25 €661.50 €654.75 €648.00 €641.25 €634.50 €627.75 €621.00 €614.25 €607.50 €600.75 €594.00 €587.25 €580.50 €573.75
400,001 - 450,000 €425,000 0.18% €765 €757.35 €749.70 €742.05 €734.40 €726.75 €719.10 €711.45 €703.80 €696.15 €688.50 €680.85 €673.20 €665.55 €657.90 €650.25
450,001 - 500,000 €475,000 0.18% €855 €846.45 €837.90 €829.35 €820.80 €812.25 €803.70 €795.15 €786.60 €778.05 €769.50 €760.95 €752.40 €743.85 €735.30 €726.75
500,001 - 550,000 €525,000 0.18% €945 €935.55 €926.10 €916.65 €907.20 €897.75 €888.30 €878.85 €869.40 €859.95 €850.50 €841.05 €831.60 €822.15 €812.70 €803.25
550,001 - 600,000 €575,000 0.18% €1,035 €1,024.65 €1,014.30 €1,003.95 €993.60 €983.25 €972.90 €962.55 €952.20 €941.85 €931.50 €921.15 €910.80 €900.45 €890.10 €879.75
600,001 - 650,000 €625,000 0.18% €1,125 €1,113.75 €1,102.50 €1,091.25 €1,080.00 €1,068.75 €1,057.50 €1,046.25 €1,035.00 €1,023.75 €1,012.50 €1,001.25 €990.00 €978.75 €967.50 €956.25
650,001 - 700,000 €675,000 0.18% €1,215 €1,202.85 €1,190.70 €1,178.55 €1,166.40 €1,154.25 €1,142.10 €1,129.95 €1,117.80 €1,105.65 €1,093.50 €1,081.35 €1,069.20 €1,057.05 €1,044.90 €1,032.75
700,001 - 750,000 €725,000 0.18% €1,305 €1,291.95 €1,278.90 €1,265.85 €1,252.80 €1,239.75 €1,226.70 €1,213.65 €1,200.60 €1,187.55 €1,174.50 €1,161.45 €1,148.40 €1,135.35 €1,122.30 €1,109.25
750,001 - 800,000 €775,000 0.18% €1,395 €1,381.05 €1,367.10 €1,353.15 €1,339.20 €1,325.25 €1,311.30 €1,297.35 €1,283.40 €1,269.45 €1,255.50 €1,241.55 €1,227.60 €1,213.65 €1,199.70 €1,185.75
800,001 - 850,000 €825,000 0.18% €1,485 €1,470.15 €1,455.30 €1,440.45 €1,425.60 €1,410.75 €1,395.90 €1,381.05 €1,366.20 €1,351.35 €1,336.50 €1,321.65 €1,306.80 €1,291.95 €1,277.10 €1,262.25
850,001 - 900,000 €875,000 0.18% €1,575 €1,559.25 €1,543.50 €1,527.75 €1,512.00 €1,496.25 €1,480.50 €1,464.75 €1,449.00 €1,433.25 €1,417.50 €1,401.75 €1,386.00 €1,370.25 €1,354.50 €1,338.75
900,001 - 950,000 €925,000 0.18% €1,665 €1,648.35 €1,631.70 €1,615.05 €1,598.40 €1,581.75 €1,565.10 €1,548.45 €1,531.80 €1,515.15 €1,498.50 €1,481.85 €1,465.20 €1,448.55 €1,431.90 €1,415.25
950,001 - 1,000,000 €975,000 0.18% €1,755 €1,737.45 €1,719.90 €1,702.35 €1,684.80 €1,667.25 €1,649.70 €1,632.15 €1,614.60 €1,597.05 €1,579.50 €1,561.95 €1,544.40 €1,526.85 €1,509.30 €1,491.75

Analysis of LPT Valuation Bands - Decrease

Analysis of LPT Valuation Bands - Increase APPENDIX 1
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S.I. No. 296 of 2014 
 

LOCAL PROPERTY TAX (LOCAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR) 
REGULATIONS 2014 

 
ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS 

 
PART 1 

 
GENERAL  INTERPRETATION 

 
PART 2 

 
MATTERS TO WHICH A LOCAL AUTHORITY SHALL HAVE 

REGARD 
 

PART 3 

CONSULTATION 

PART 4 

MEETING TO CONSIDER THE LOCAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 
 

PART 5 
 

NOTIFICATION OF LOCAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 
 

SCHEDULE 1 
 

ESTIMATION OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
 

SCHEDULE 2 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

SCHEDULE 3 

NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION OF SETTING A LOCAL ADJUSTMENT 
FACTOR 

 
SCHEDULE 4 

 
NOTICE OF THE PASSING OF RESOLUTION TO VARY THE RATE 

OF LOCAL PROPERTY TAX 
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S.I. No. 296 of 2014 
 

LOCAL PROPERTY TAX (LOCAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR) 
REGULATIONS 2014 

 
I, PHIL HOGAN, Minister for the Environment, Community and Local 

Government, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 20(6) of 
the Finance (Local Property Tax) Act 2012 (No. 52 of 2012) hereby make the 
following regulations: 

 
PART 1 

 
GENERAL  INTERPRETATION 

 
Citation 

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Local Property Tax (Local Adjust- 
ment Factor) Regulations 2014. 

 
Commencement 

2. These Regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 2014. 
 

Interpretation 
3. (1) In these Regulations- 

 
“Act” means the Finance (Local Property Tax) Act 2012 (as amended by the 
Finance (Local Property Tax) (Amendment) Act 2013 (No. 4 of 2013)); 

 
“local authority” has the meaning given to it by section 2(1) (as amended by 
section 5 (1) and Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Local Government Reform Act 
2014) of the Local Government Act 2001; 

 
“local financial year” has the meaning given to it by section 96 of the Local 
Government Act 2001; 

 
“Minister” means the Minister for the Environment, Community and Local 
Government; 

 
“Chief Executive” means a chief executive for the purposes of section 144 (as 
amended by section 54 of the Local Government Reform Act 2014) of the Local 
Government Act 2001. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of the making of this Statutory Instrument was published in 
“Iris Oifigiúil” of 4th July, 2014. 
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PART 2 
 

MATTERS TO WHICH A LOCAL AUTHORITY SHALL HAVE 
REGARD 

 
Estimation of income and expenditure 

4. (1) An estimation of income and expenditure as specified in Section 
20(2A)(a) of the Act shall be prepared under the direction of the Chief 
Executive. 

 
(2) The estimation of income and expenditure referred to in paragraph (1) 

shall be given in the format specified in Schedule 1. 
 

Financial position of the local authority 
5. (1) A summary of the financial position of the local authority, as specified 

in Section 20(2A)(b) of the Act, shall be prepared under the direction of the 
Chief Executive. 

 
(2) The summary of the financial position referred to in paragraph (1) shall 

be given in the format specified in Schedule 2. 
 

Estimation of financial effect 
6. (1) A report estimating the financial effect of implementing a local adjust- 

ment factor in the local authority area as specified in Section 20(2A)(c) of the 
Act shall be prepared under the direction of the Chief Executive. 

 
(2) The report referred to in paragraph (1) shall contain the following infor- 

mation in respect of the local authority area— 
 

(a) the potential impact on a liable person, 
 

(b) the potential impact on the local property tax revenue during the next 
local financial year, 

 
(c) the potential impact on the service delivery plans of the local authority 

for the next local financial year, and 
 

(d) any other information the Chief Executive considers relevant. 

PART 3 

CONSULTATION 
 

Public consultation 
7. (1) The local authority shall consult with the public in its administrative 

area in relation to its consideration of the setting of a local adjustment factor 
and, for that purpose, shall publish on its website and in one or more newspapers 
circulating in the administrative area in which the local adjustment factor would 
apply, a statutory Notice of Consideration of Setting a Local Adjustment Factor 
providing a period of at least 30 days during which written submissions will 
be accepted. 
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(2) The form set out in Schedule 3 is prescribed as the form to be used for 
the purposes of the notice referred to in paragraph (1). 

 
(3) A report summarising the written submissions received from the public 

consultation shall be prepared under the direction of the Chief Executive. 
 

PART 4 
 

MEETING TO CONSIDER THE LOCAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 
 

Local authority meeting 
8. (1) The documents referred to in regulations 4 to 7 shall be considered by 

the local authority at a meeting of which not less than 3 days’ notice has been 
given to every member of the local authority. 

 
(2) Not less than 3 days before the day on which the meeting referred to in 

paragraph (1) is held, the Chief Executive shall send a copy of the documents 
referred to in regulations 4 to 7 to every member of the local authority. 

 
(3) At the meeting referred to in paragraph (1) the local authority may— 

 
(a) by resolution vary the basic rate and set a local adjustment factor that 

will apply for a period of one year from the next local property tax 
liability date, or 

 
(b) not vary the basic rate, or 

 
(c) decide, subject to section 21(1) of the Act, to consider the matter 

further at a subsequent meeting of the local authority in accordance 
with paragraphs (1), (3) and (4). 

 
(4) Except in accordance with this regulation, a local authority shall not set a 

local adjustment factor. 
 

PART 5 
 

NOTIFICATION OF LOCAL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 
 

Persons who must be informed 
9. (1) Notice of the Passing of a Resolution to Vary the Basic Rate of Local 

Property Tax must be received by the Minister on or before 30 September in 
the year in which the resolution is passed. 

 
(2) The form set out in Schedule 4 is prescribed as the form to be used for 

the purpose referred to in paragraph (1). 
 

Statutory notice of variation 
10. (1) Within 14 days of the passing of a resolution that the basic rate shall 

stand varied, the local authority shall publish on its website and in one or more 
newspapers circulating in the administrative area in which the local adjustment 
factor will apply a public notice of Variation of Basic Rate of Local Property 
Tax signed by the Chief Executive. 
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(2) The Notice  referred to  in paragraph (1)  shall include  the following 
information: 

 
(a) Name of local authority, 

 
(b) Address of local authority, 

 
(c) Notice that the local authority has passed a resolution that the basic 

rate of local property tax stands varied in respect of residential 
properties situated in the local authority’s administrative area for the 
period specified in the resolution and with effect from the relevant 
liability date, 

 
(d) The local adjustment factor, and 

 
(e) any other information the Chief Executive considers to be relevant. 
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SCHEDULE 1 
 

ESTIMATION  OF  INCOME  AND  EXPENDITURE  OF 

(1) ............................................... 

 Current local 
financial year 

budget OR 
estimated outturn 

Next local 
financial year 

INCOME   
Commercial rates   
Local Property Tax   
Grants and subsidies   
Other income   
Total Income   
   
EXPENDITURE   
Payroll expenses   
Loan interest and principal repaid   
Social benefits (transfer payments to households)   
Capital grants paid   
Other expenditure   
Total Expenditure   

 
 
 

(1) Insert name of local authority 
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SCHEDULE 2 
 

FINANCIAL POSITION OF (1) ........................... 
 

 As at Year To Date (2)......... 

ASSETS € 
Current assets (including cash and investments)  
General revenue reserve (if surplus)  
Loans receivable  
  
LIABILITIES € 
Current liabilities (including overdraft)  
General revenue reserve (if deficit)  
Loans payable  

Voluntary housing/mortgage loans  
Non mortgage loans  

  
INDICATORS % 

Ratio of loans payable to revenue income  
Ratio of current assets to current liabilities  

 
 
 

(1) Insert name of local authority 
 

(2) Insert the month as at which the year to date information is prepared 
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SCHEDULE 3 
 

NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION OF SETTING A LOCAL ADJUSTMENT 
FACTOR 

 
The Finance (Local Property Tax) Act 2012 (as amended), makes specific pro- 
vision that elected members of a local authority may pass a formal resolution to 
vary the basic rate of the Local Property Tax for their administrative area by a 
percentage known as the local adjustment factor. At the meeting set by (1) 
................to consider this matter, the members may set a local adjustment factor 
within the range of +/- 15% of the basic rate, or, may decide not to adjust the 
basic rate. 

 
(1)................... will meet in (2)................... to consider the setting of a local adjust- 
ment factor. 

 
(1)................... welcomes written submissions from the public on this matter 
specifically covering the potential effects of varying the basic rate of the Local 
Property Tax on businesses, individuals and on local authority services. 

 
Submissions must be received by (3)...................... and be sent to: 

 
(4)......................... 

 
or 

(5).............................. 

Signed    
Chief Executive 

 
Dated: 

 
 

(1) Insert name of local authority 
 

(2) Insert  the  date  (month/year)  on  which  it  is  proposed  to  consider  the 
resolution 

 
(3) Insert the date being a minimum of 30 days from the publication of the notice 

 
(4) Insert the postal address to which submissions may be sent 

 
(5) Insert the email address and /or website address to which submissions may 

be sent 
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SCHEDULE 4 
 

NOTICE OF THE PASSING OF RESOLUTION TO VARY THE RATE 
OF LOCAL PROPERTY TAX 

 
(1) ............................................................................... 
In pursuance of the provisions of section 20 of the FINANCE (LOCAL PROP- 
ERTY TAX) ACT 2012 (as amended), I the undersigned, hereby notify the 
Minister for the Environment, Community and Local Government of the pass- 
ing of a resolution at a meeting of the above mentioned local authority on 
(2)........... to the effect that the basic rate of local property tax should stand 
varied (3).................. by (4)..............per cent for the period 1 November (5)......... 
to 30 October (6)....... in respect of relevant residential properties situated in the 
local authority’s administrative area. The varied rate shall take effect from the 
liability date in the year in which notification is sent to the Revenue Com- 
missioners. 

 
Signed    

Chief Executive 
 

Dated: 
 
 

(1) Insert name of local authority 
 

(2) Insert the date on which the resolution was passed 
 

(3) Insert upwards OR downwards. 
 

(4) Insert the local adjustment factor (number) 
 

(5) Insert current year 
 

(6) Insert the next year 
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GIVEN under my Official Seal, 
30 June 2014. 

 
 

PHIL HOGAN, 
Minister for the Environment, Community and Local 

Government. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 
 

(This note is not part of the Instrument and does not purport to be a legal 
interpretation) 

 
These Regulations set out the requirements for local authorities who may wish 

to vary their Local Property Tax basic rates in accordance with section 20 of the 
Finance (Local Property Tax) Act 2012, as amended by the Finance (Local 
Property Tax) Act 2013, including the factors that they must consider and the 
type of public consultation that they should undertake as part of the process. 
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